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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This section of the financial statements presents management’s discussion and analysis of the financial 
performance of The William Paterson University of New Jersey (the University) during the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2004 and 2003.  Since management’s discussion and analysis is designed to focus on 
current activities, it should be read in conjunction with the University’s basic financial statements and 
footnotes, which follow this section.  
 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
At June 30, 2004, the University’s net assets increased by $11.3 million to $162.0 million from $150.7 
million at June 30, 2003.   Of this increase, invested in capital assets increased by $5.7 million as a result 
of continued investment in buildings, improvements and equipment, including the addition of the Russ 
Berrie Professional Sales Laboratory; unrestricted net assets increased by $9.3 million as a result of 
additional funds available for ongoing capital programs.  Restricted net assets decreased by $3.7 million 
as a result of  $4.9 million of capital expenditures under the NJ Higher Education Capital Improvement 
Fund (HECIF) and Equipment Leasing Fund (ELF) programs, offset by a $1.2 million of higher debt 
service reserves. 
 
At June 30, 2003, the University’s net assets increased by $12.9 million to $150.7 million at June 30, 
2003.   Of this increase, invested in capital assets increased by $10.9 million as a result of continued 
investment in buildings, improvements and equipment, restricted net assets increased by $4.0 million as 
a result of increased reserves required by the new Series 2002 E Bonds (Student Center and Wayne 
Hall).  These increases were offset by a $2.0 decrease in unrestricted net assets primarily from 
expending funds designated for capital programs. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2004, operating revenues increased by $11.1 million to $87.4 million while 
operating expenses increased by $8.0 million to $133.0 million for the same period. For the year ended 
June 30, 2003, operating revenues increased by $8.3 million to $76.3 million while operating expenses 
increased by $9.6 million to $125.0 million for the same period. An increase in operating revenues and 
expenses is primarily the result of higher tuition and fees and increased enrollment to 11,210 students in 
the 2003-2004 fall semester from 10,924 in the 2002-2003 fall semester.  
 
For the year ended June 30, 2004, net nonoperating revenues increased by $0.9 million to $54.8 million.  
The main changes were increased State paid fringe benefits ($1.5 million) and private gifts ($0.2 
million), offset by decreased State appropriations ($0.7 million) and increased interest expense on 
capital asset related debt ($0.1 million).   
 
For the year ended June 30, 2003, net nonoperating revenues decreased by $0.9 million to $53.9 million.  
The main changes were decreased State appropriations ($1.6 million), decreased investment income 
($0.3 million), and increased interest expense on capital asset related debt ($1.1 million), offset by an 
increased State paid fringe benefits ($2.2 million).  
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

 

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS 
 
The purpose of the Statements of Net Assets is to present a fiscal snapshot of the University at a certain 
date.  Net assets are one indicator of the current financial condition of the University, while a change in 
net assets provides one assessment of whether that financial condition has improved or deteriorated. In 
addition, there are other non-financial factors that are relevant to the University’s goals and missions, 
such as the trend and quality of applicants, first-year class size, student retention rates, graduation rates, 
and other statistical data. 
 
Assets and liabilities are generally measured using current values.  However, capital assets are stated at 
historical cost less an allowance for depreciation. 
 
A summary of the University’s assets, liabilities and net assets (in thousands) at June 30, 2004, 2003 and 
2002 follows: 
 
 

          
    2004  2003  2002  

Assets   
 Current assets $ 53,362 43,906  32,125 
 Noncurrent assets:   
  Capital assets, net  194,849 180,747  166,188 
  Other 66,541 46,172  21,516 
   Total assets 314,752 270,825  219,829 

Liabilities   
 Current liabilities 24,050 18,534  15,782 
 Noncurrent liabilities 128,662 101,573  66,240 
   Total liabilities 152,712 120,107  82,022 

Net Assets   
 Invested in capital assets, net  116,059 110,364  99,477 
 Restricted expendable for:   
  Student loans 112 111  113 
  Renewals and replacements 1,868 1,862  1,867 
  Capital projects 1,337 6,314  5,320 
  Debt service reserves 13,957 12,721  9,737 
 Unrestricted 28,707 19,346  21,293 
  Total net assets $ 162,040 150,718  137,807 

   
Current assets consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and current portion of deposits held by 
bond trustees. Noncurrent assets consist primarily of capital assets and noncurrent portion of deposits 
held by bond trustees.   Current liabilities consist primarily of accounts payable and accrued expenses, 
deferred revenue and current portion of bonds payable and other long-term debt, while noncurrent 
liabilities consist primarily of the noncurrent portion of bonds payable and other long-term debt. 
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
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At June 30, 2004, the University’s total assets increased by $44.0 million to $314.8 million from $270.8 
million at June 30, 2003. The major components are increases in deposits held by bond trustees required 
by the Series 2004A Bonds and in net capital assets from projects such as the Student Center/Wayne 
Hall addition, the residence hall, the decentralized heating plant and the Russ Berrie Institute for 
Professional Sales.  
 
At June 30, 2003, the University’s total assets increased by $51.0 million to $270.8 million from $219.8 
million at June 30, 2002. The major components are increases in deposits held by bond trustees required 
by Series 2002E Bonds and in net capital assets from projects such as parking lots, tennis courts, and 
technological equipment.  The cost of the Valley Road building of $38.5 million was allocated from 
construction in progress to land, building and equipment. 
 
At June 30, 2004, the University’s total liabilities increased by $32.6 million to $152.7 million from 
$120.1 million at June 30, 2003.  The major components are increases in bonds payable from the Series 
2004A issue (New Residence Hall - $30 million). 
  
At June 30, 2003, the University’s total liabilities increased by $38.1 million to $120.1 million from 
$82.0 million at June 30, 2003.  The major components are increases in bonds payable and other long-
term debt from the Series 2002E issue (Student Center and Wayne Hall - $34 million) and the Higher 
Education Capital Improvement Fund Series 2002A ($3.3 million). 
 
 Net Assets by Category 

(in thousands $)

- 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000 120,000

Invested in capital assets

Student loans

Renew als & replacements

Capital projects

Debt service reserves 

Unrestricted 

2002
2003
2004

Net Assets by Category as of June 30, 2004

Invested in capital assets - 71.6%

Student loans - 0.1%

Renew als & replacements - 1.2%

Capital projects - 0.8%

Debt service reserves - 8.6%

Unrestricted - 17.7%
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

 

 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
 
The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets present the University’s changes in 
financial position.  The purpose of the statement is to present the revenues, both operating and 
nonoperating, earned by the University, and the expenses, both operating and nonoperating, that were 
incurred by the University, and any other revenues, expenses, gains and losses earned or incurred by the 
University. 
 
Operating expenses are incurred to acquire or produce goods and services to carry out its mission.  
Nonoperating revenues are revenues earned for which goods and services are not provided, such as State 
appropriations, as they are provided by the State to the University without the State receiving 
commensurate goods and services for those revenues. 
 
A summary of the University’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets (in thousands) for the 
years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002 follows:  
      

         
    2004  2003  2002

Operating revenues   
 Net student revenues $ 69,386 60,021  52,108 
 Other 17,971 16,247  15,818 
  Total operating revenues 87,357 76,268  67,926 

Operating expenses 133,040 124,994  115,384 
      

Operating loss (45,683) (48,726)  (47,458)
      

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)   
 State appropriations 56,645 55,896  55,251 
 Other 1,538 1,256  1,743 
 Interest (3,346) (3,231)  (2,158)
  Net nonoperating revenues 54,837 53,921  54,836 

Capital grants and gifts 2,168 7,716  3,576 
  Increase in net assets 11,322 12,911  10,954 
      

Net assets, beginning of year 150,718 137,807  126,853 
Net assets, end of year $ 162,040 150,718  137,807 
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Revenues 
 
Operating Revenues 
The University’s largest sources of operating revenue are tuition and fees and residence life, net of 
scholarships and government and other grants and contracts.  Gross student tuition and fees were $73.1 
million, $61.0 million and $53.4 million for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. 
For the year ended June 30, 2004, total annualized enrollment was 8,139 fulltime equivalent students 
(FTEs), with an additional 442 FTEs in Summer Session I and 310 FTEs in Summer Session II. For the 
year ended June 30, 2003, total annualized enrollment was 7,875 FTEs, with an additional 423 FTEs in 
Summer Session I and 277 FTEs in Summer Session II.  
 
Residence life revenue was generated by 2,142 students, 2,202 students and 2210 students in residence 
halls for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.  For the same time periods, 1,920 
students, 1,959 students and 1,897 students were on meal plans. 
 
Revenue from auxiliary services consists of bookstore and vending machine commissions, revenue from 
athletic programs, facilities rentals and other related revenue. 
 
Nonoperating Revenues 
For the year ended June 30, 2004, the primary components of nonoperating revenues were the State of 
New Jersey appropriations of $38.7 million and State paid fringe benefits of $18.0 million.  For the year 
ended June 30, 2003, the primary components of nonoperating revenues were the State of New Jersey 
appropriations of $39.4 million and State paid fringe benefits of $16.5 million.   
 
Capital Grants and Gifts 
For the year ended June 30, 2004, capital grants of $2.1 million included $1.9 million for the creation of 
the Russ Berrie Institute for Professional Sales and $0.2 million of interest subsidy from the US 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on the Series 1974C and 1976A Revenue 
Bonds.  For the year ended June 30, 2003, capital grants and gifts of $7.7 million included $6.6 million 
of HECIF Bonds, $0.2 million of private gifts to fund to E*Trade Financial Learning Center and the 
Allan and Michele Gorab Alumni House and $0.2 million of HUD interest subsidy.  
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A summary of the University’s revenues (in thousands) for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 
2002 follows: 
 

         
    2004  2003  2002

Operating revenues   
 Net student revenues $ 69,386 60,021  52,108 
 Federal grants and contracts 6,981 6,708  6,367 
 State, local and other grants and contracts 8,696 7,483  7,159 
 Auxiliary enterprises 2,294 2,056  2,292 
  Total operating revenues 87,357 76,268  67,926 

Nonoperating revenues    
 State appropriations 38,660 39,390  40,956 
 State paid fringe benefits 17,985 16,506  14,295 
 Investment income 748 800  1,140 
 Other 790 456  603 
  Total nonoperating revenues 58,183 57,152  56,994 

Capital grants and gifts 2,168 7,716  3,576 
  Total $ 147,708 140,872  128,496 

 
 
 

Operating and Nonoperating Revenues
(in thousands $)
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2004 
Operating and Nonoperating Revenues

Student revenue, net - 47.0%

Federal grants & contracts - 4.7%

State grants & contracts - 5.9%

Auxiliary enterprises - 1.5%

State appropriations - 26.2%

State paid fringe benef its - 12.2%

Interest income - 0.5%

Other nonoperating, net - 0.5%

Capital grants and gif ts - 1.5%

 
Expenses 
 
Operating Expenses 
For the year ended June 30, 2004, operating expenses were $133.0 million.  Of this amount, $87.7 
million  (65.9%) was expended for instruction, research, academic support, student and public services, 
student aid and residence life and auxiliary enterprises, $24.6 million (18.5%) was expended for 
institutional support, $12.9 million (9.7%) was expended for operation and maintenance of plant and 
$7.8 million (5.9%) was charged for depreciation. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2003, operating expenses were $124.7 million.  Of this total, $81.9 million  
(65.7%) was expended for instruction, research, academic support, student and public services, student 
aid and residence life and auxiliary enterprises, $22.3 million (17.9%) was expended for institutional 
support, $12.7 million (10.2%) was expended for operation and maintenance of plant and $7.8 million 
(6.2%) was charged for depreciation. 
 
Nonoperating Expenses 
The main component of nonoperating expense was interest on capital asset related debt of $3.3 million, 
$3.2 million and $2.2 million for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.  The 
increase was the result of new borrowings in the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003. 
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A summary of the University’s operating expenses (in thousands) for the years ended June 30, 2004, 
2003 and 2002 follows: 
 

         
    2004  2003  2002

Operating expenses   
 Instruction $ 50,038 47,286  43,885 
 Research 300 267  292 
 Academic support 12,666 10,962  10,122 
 Public service 1,073 886  892 
 Student services 10,213 10,407  10,076 
 Institutional support 24,588 22,381  21,219 
 Operation and maintenance of plant 12.892 12,667  11,042 
 Student aid 1,473 1,599  1,523 
 Residence life and auxiliary enterprises 11,929 10,776  10,900 
 Depreciation 7,868 7,763  5,433 
  Total operating expenses $ 133,040 124,994  115,384 

 
 
 

Operating Expenses
(in thousands $)

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000

Instruction
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2004 Operating Expenses Instruction - 37.6%

Research - 0.2%

Academic support - 9.5%

Public service - 0.8%

Student services - 7.7%

Institutional support - 18.5%

Operation & maintenance of plant - 9.7%

Student aid - 1.1%

Residence life & Auxiliary enterprises - 9.0%

Depreciation expense - 5.9%

 
 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ACTIVITIES 
 
At June 30, 2004, the University’s investment in capital assets was $194.8 million, net of accumulated 
depreciation of  $76.2 million.  Debt related to these capitalized assets was $130.8 million.  During the 
year then ended, the University had total capital additions of approximately $22.0 million, including the 
renovation of the Student Center and Wayne Hall, construction of a new resident hall and campus 
perimeter road, the Russ Berrie Institute for Professional Sales and the decentralization of the heating 
plant.  
 
At June 30, 2003, the University’s investment in capital assets was $180.7 million, net of accumulated 
depreciation of  $68.8 million.  Debt related to these capitalized assets was $102.6 million.  During the 
year then ended, the University had total capital additions of approximately $22.3 million, including the 
completion of the renovation of the Valley Road property, renovations of several classrooms, 
improvement to parking lots and tennis courts and purchase of technological equipment using 
Equipment Leasing Fund proceeds. 
 
In December 2003, the University received a credit rating of A from Standard & Poor’s Rating Services 
and A2 from Moody’s Investors Services. Standard & Poor’s downgrade of the University’s prior rating 
of A+ was reflected the continued uncertainty in the state funding environment and the continued lack 
of capital funding from the State of New Jersey. 
 
In January 2004, the University issued, through the New Jersey Educational Facilities Authority, 
$30,035,000 Series 2004A Revenue bonds with interest rates of 2.0% to 5.125%, the proceeds of which 
will be used to construct the new residence hall and to realign the existing roadway. 
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In July 2002, the University received a credit rating of A+ from Standard & Poor’s Rating Services and 
A2 from Moody’s Investors Services.  In August 2002, the University issued, through the New Jersey 
Educational Facilities Authority, $42,125,000 Series 2002E Revenue Bonds with interest rates of 2.5% - 
5.375%.  Of the total issue, proceeds of $33,485,000 will fund an expansion and renovation, which 
began in Fall 2003, of the Student Center and Wayne Hall.   The remaining proceeds of $8,640,000 
were used to refund the Series 1991F issue originally issued to construct a residence hall. 
 
The Board of Trustees at their September 2003 meeting reviewed the updated Facilities Master Plan, 
which will guide planning efforts in subsequent years to respond to new priorities or unanticipated 
needs.  Additional deferred maintenance is expected to be addressed by use of the State’s Capital 
Improvement Fund.  Other anticipated projects, pending identification of funding, include building 
additional residence halls and a student services center and renovating sports fields, the Science 
Building, the Shea Center for the Performing Arts and the Recreation Center. 
 
Following the recommendations of the Information Technology Master Plan to migrate all academic 
and administrative systems to the most current web-based software, the University has made a $4.2 
million multi-year commitment to improve its course management software, library systems and an 
upgrade of its student, financial, human resources and advancement administrative software systems and 
related licenses.  These implementations began during 2003 and are expected to be completed by 2006. 
 
A summary of the University’s capital assets (in thousands) at June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002 is as 
follows: 
 

    2004  2003  2002
Land  $ 7,256 7,256  1,656 
Construction in progress 24,166 7,114  38,875 
Infrastructure 8,277 8,074  7,761 
Buildings and improvements 201,608 199,508  155,484 
Equipment 29,644 27,432  24,770 
Artwork 148 148  148 

  Total 271,099 249,532  228,694 
Less accumulated depreciation 76,250 68,785  62,506 

  Total capital assets, net $ 194,849 180,747  166,188 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS THAT COULD AFFECT THE FUTURE 
 
Net student revenues accounted for 47.0%, 42.6% and 40.6% of total revenues for the years ended June 
30, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.  Total State appropriations accounted for 38.3%, 39.7% and 
43.0% of total revenues for the years ended June 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. 
 
The financial condition of The William Paterson University of New Jersey is tied to that of the State of 
New Jersey.  A crucial element to the University's future will be the level of appropriations, as there is a 
direct relationship between the growth of State support and the University’s ability to control tuition 
growth.  The State’s Colleges and Universities play a pivotal role in establishing New Jersey as a leader 
in human and economic development. 
 
In the past several years, the University has increased the number of its undergraduate and graduate 
students, obtained external grant funding and expanded fund-raising efforts of The William Paterson 
University Foundation.  The University has expanded and improved its capital facilities to meet growing 
needs and maintain current standards, while continuing to monitor the increasing costs of technology, 
utilities, personnel and the increasing demand for institutional scholarships. 
 
The University also monitors its budget strategies, by reviewing revenue sources and expenditure levels, 
so that it can maintain its financial results and current financial condition. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Trustees 
The William Paterson University of New Jersey: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The William Paterson University of New Jersey 
(the University), a component unit of the State of New Jersey, and the discretely presented component unit 
of the University as of and for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, which collectively comprise the 
University’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the University’s management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial 
statements based on our audits. We did not audit the financial statements of William Paterson University of 
New Jersey Foundation, Inc., a component unit of The William Paterson University of New Jersey. Those 
financial statements were audited by other auditors whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our 
opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for William Paterson University of New Jersey 
Foundation, Inc., is based solely on the report of the other auditors. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits and the report of the 
other auditors provide a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of the other auditors, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of The William Paterson 
University of New Jersey and the discretely presented component unit of the University, as of June 30, 
2004 and 2003, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows for the years then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

As discussed in note 13, the University adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units, an amendment of 
GASB Statement No. 14, as of July 1, 2002. 

 

KPMG LLP 
Princeton Pike Corporate Center 
PO Box 7348 
Princeton, NJ 08543-7348 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
KPMG LLP, a U.S. limited liability partnership, is the U.S.  
member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 



 

The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 1 through 11 is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements, but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the 
required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on 
it. 

 

August 20, 2004
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Net Assets

June 30, 2004 and 2003

Assets 2004 2003

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 40,507,392   31,244,674   
Deposits held by bond trustees (note 3) 8,146,330   8,914,400   
Receivables:

Students, less allowance for doubtful accounts 
of $ 789,000 in 2004 and $748,000 in 2003 1,273,164   1,160,454   

Loans, less allowance for doubtful loans of
$106,600 in 2004 and 2003 553,768   645,782   

State of New Jersey 829,656   620,642   
Gifts, grants and contacts 1,341,381   989,809   
Other receivables 710,386   329,931   

Total receivables 4,708,355   3,746,618   

Total current assets 53,362,077   43,905,692   

Noncurrent assets:
Loans, less allowance for doubtful loans of $57,400 in 

2004 and 2003 200,632   191,078   
Deposits held by bond trustees (note 3) 64,508,904   44,639,696   
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated 

amortization of $240,000 in 2004 and $148,000 in 2003 1,831,209   1,341,441   
Capital assets, net (note 4) 194,849,258   180,746,987   

Total noncurrent assets 261,390,003   226,919,202   

Total assets  314,752,080   270,824,894   

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (note 5) 12,764,118   9,818,116   
Compensated absences – current portion (note 11) 1,860,406   2,051,096   
Deferred revenue 5,317,971   3,823,031   
Bonds payable – current portion (note 6) 3,710,000   2,460,000   
Other long-term debt – current portion (note 6) 397,755   381,486   

Total current liabilities 24,050,250   18,533,729   

Noncurrent liabilities (note 7):
Bonds payable –  noncurrent portion (note 6) 118,216,510   90,903,886   
Other long-term debt – noncurrent portion (note 6) 8,447,468   8,845,216   
Compensated absences – noncurrent portion (note 11) 1,083,645   926,472   
U.S. Government grants refundable 914,582   898,040   

Total noncurrent liabilities 128,662,205   101,573,614   

Total liabilities  152,712,455   120,107,343   

Net Assets

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  116,059,366   110,363,962   
Restricted expendable for:

Student loans 111,556   110,853   
Renewals and replacements 1,868,077   1,862,131   
Capital projects 1,336,574   6,313,818   
Debt service reserves 13,956,570   12,720,600   

Unrestricted (note 12) 28,707,482   19,346,187   
Total net assets $ 162,039,625   150,717,551   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2004 2003

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,827,612$    2,513,009$      
Investments 5,373,880      7,093,823        
Promises to give 3,433,575      3,580,640        
Interest receivable 11,842           

   Fixed assets, net              1,647                1,921 
Prepaid expenses 10,000           66,000             
Due from Alumni Association 250                                        

10,658,806$  13,255,393$    

Liabilities
Accounts payable 5,109$           5,979$             
Accrued expenses 40,167           81,021             
Refundable advance 350,000         350,000           

Total liabilities 395,276         437,000           

Net assets
Unrestricted

Undesignated 438,340         486,535           
Board designated 174,745         174,745           

613,085         661,280           
Temporarily restricted 6,464,125      9,003,973        
Permanently restricted 3,186,320      3,153,140        

10,263,530  12,818,393      

10,658,806$  13,255,393$    

WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2004 AND 2003

(A Component Unit of The William Paterson University of New Jersey)
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

2004 2003

Operating revenues:
Student revenues:

Student tuition and fees $ 73,094,530   61,016,421   
Residence life 13,978,371   13,892,931   
Less scholarship allowances (17,686,862)  (14,888,811)  

Net student revenues 69,386,039   60,020,541   

Federal grants and contracts 6,980,787   6,707,846   
State, local and other grants and contracts 8,695,825   7,483,019   
Auxiliary enterprises 2,294,465   2,056,222   

Total operating revenues 87,357,116   76,267,628   

Operating expenses:
Instruction 50,037,689   47,285,717   
Research 300,307   267,363   
Academic support 12,666,262   10,962,604   
Public service 1,073,131   885,657   
Student services 10,213,034   10,406,882   
Institutional support 24,587,618   22,381,549   
Operating and maintenance of plant 12,892,042   12,667,035   
Student aid 1,472,854   1,599,442   
Residence life and auxiliary enterprises 11,929,404   10,775,520   
Depreciation 7,868,123   7,762,579   

Total operating expenses 133,040,464   124,994,348   

Operating loss (45,683,348)  (48,726,720)  

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State of New Jersey appropriations 38,660,000   39,390,375   
State of New Jersey paid fringe benefits (note 10) 17,985,260   16,505,967   
Private gifts 289,656   99,874   
Investment income 748,057   800,015   
Interest on capital asset related debt (3,345,801)  (3,230,662)  
Other nonoperating revenues, net 500,290   355,607   

Net nonoperating revenues 54,837,462   53,921,176   

Income before other revenues 9,154,114   5,194,456   

Capital grants and gifts (note 6) 2,167,960   7,715,729   

Increase in net assets 11,322,074   12,910,185   

Net assets as of beginning of year 150,717,551   137,807,366   
Net assets as of end of year $ 162,039,625   150,717,551   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Temporarily Permanently 2004
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Support 
Scholarship 13,336$       1,421,863$  33,180$       1,468,379$   
Fund-raising 82,860                                                 82,860          

Total scholarships 96,196         1,421,863    33,180         1,551,239     

Campus activities 206,928       163,998                           370,926        
Community activities 63,513         99,100                             162,613        
Capital projects                  80,438                          80,438         
Investment activities 247,543     150,501                        398,044       

Total support 614,180       1,915,900    33,180         2,563,260     

Net assets released from restrictions 4,455,748    (4,455,748)                                            

5,069,928    (2,539,848)   33,180         2,563,260     

Grants and expenses
Scholarships/grants 726,098       726,098        
Fund-raising 84,686         84,686          
Campus activities 2,096,044    2,096,044     
Community activities 173,777                                               173,777        
Capital projects 2,033,280                                            2,033,280     
Investments 4,238                                                   4,238            

Total grants and expenses 5,118,123                                            5,118,123     

Change in net assets (48,195)        (2,539,848)   33,180         (2,554,863)    
Net assets, beginning of year 661,280       9,003,973    3,153,140    12,818,393   

Net assets, end of year 613,085$     6,464,125$  3,186,320$  10,263,530$ 

WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION, INC.

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

(A Component Unit of The William Paterson University of New Jersey)
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Temporarily Permanently 2003
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Support 
Scholarship 24,353$       1,834,590$  23,863$       1,882,806$   
Fund-raising 97,293                                                 97,293          

Total scholarships 121,646       1,834,590    23,863         1,980,099     

Campus activities 371,279       4,789,766    5,161,045     
Community activities 48,249         101,852       150,101        
Capital projects 2,190,285    2,190,285     
Investment activities (14,648)      108,163                        93,515         

Total support 526,526       9,024,656    23,863         9,575,045     

Net assets released from restrictions 2,237,697    (2,237,697)                                            

2,764,223    6,786,959    23,863         9,575,045     

Grants and expenses
Scholarships/grants 706,364       706,364        
Fund-raising
Campus activities 1,460,657    1,460,657     
Community activities 166,963       166,963        
Capital projects 182,279       182,279        
Investments 58,596                                                 58,596          

Total grants and expenses 2,574,859                                            2,574,859     

Change in net assets 189,364       6,786,959    23,863         7,000,186     
Net assets, beginning of year 471,916       2,217,014    3,129,277    5,818,207     

Net assets, end of year 661,280$     9,003,973$  3,153,140$  12,818,393$ 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

(A Component Unit of The William Paterson University of New Jersey)
WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION, INC.
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

2004 2003

Cash flows from operating activities:
Student tuition and fees $ 54,985,956   48,332,956   
Federal, state, local and other grants and contracts 17,012,674   14,465,272   
Payments to suppliers (27,194,113)  (25,660,353)  
Payments to employees (76,232,619)  (72,116,310)  
Payments for employee benefits (9,850,582)  (8,974,786)  
Payments for student aid (1,472,854)  (1,599,442)  
Residence life 13,501,330   13,725,612   
Auxiliary enterprises 2,294,465   2,056,222   

Net cash used by operating activities (26,955,743)  (29,770,829)  

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Private gifts 289,656   99,874   
State of New Jersey appropriations 46,811,121   47,142,559   
Federal direct loan program receipts 23,573,476   20,264,920   
Federal direct loan program disbursements (23,573,476)  (20,264,920)  
NJ College Loans to Assist State Students program receipts 2,645,464   1,520,949   
NJ College Loans to Assist State Students program disbursements (2,645,464)  (1,520,949)  
Other receipts 662,655   342,169   

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 47,763,432   47,584,602   

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets (17,675,188)  (20,387,709)  
Capital appropriations, grants, and gifts received 2,241,927   6,870,185   
Principal payments on capital asset related debt (2,783,001)  (11,908,482)  
Interest payments on capital asset related debt (5,704,518)  (4,115,504)  
Increase in deposits held by bond trustees (19,101,138)  (24,740,564)  
Proceeds from issuance of capital asset related debt 30,474,370   46,994,718   

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (12,547,548)  (7,287,356)  

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received 1,002,577   1,273,139   

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 9,262,718   11,799,556   

Cash and cash equivalents as of beginning of year 31,244,674   19,445,118   
Cash and cash equivalents as of end of year $ 40,507,392   31,244,674   

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities:
Operating loss $ (45,683,348)  (48,726,720)  
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used by 

operating activities:
Provision for doubtful accounts 39,672   37,489   
State paid fringe benefits 9,625,125   8,649,279   
Depreciation expense 7,868,123   7,762,579   
Loss on disposal of capital assets 5,507   4,958   
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Receivables, net (886,336)  749,155   
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 614,091   609,444   
Compensated absences (33,517)  (270,321)  
Deferred revenue 1,494,940   1,413,308   

Net cash used by operating activities $ (26,955,743)  (29,770,829)  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

 20 (Continued) 

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization 

The William Paterson University of New Jersey (the University) is a comprehensive public, coeducational 
institution of higher education located in the Township of Wayne and Boroughs of Haledon and North 
Haledon, Passaic County, New Jersey. The University was founded in 1855 as the Paterson Normal School 
and was granted University status in June 1997. The University offers 30 baccalaureate and 19 masters 
degree programs in five colleges: Arts and Communication; Business; Education; Humanities and Social 
Sciences; and Science and Health. For the fall semester of the 2003-2004 and 2002-2003 academic years, 
approximately 9,300 and 9,200, respectively, part-time and full-time undergraduate students, and 
approximately 1,900 and 1,700, respectively, part-time and full-time graduate students attended the 
University. The University’s mission includes maintaining a tradition of leadership in general education 
and multiculturalism, and a commitment to promoting student success, academic excellence, diversity and 
community outreach. 

The University is recognized as a public institution by the State of New Jersey (the State). Under the law, 
the University is an instrumentality of the State with a high degree of autonomy. However, under 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement (GASB) No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, 
the University is considered a component unit of the State for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, 
the University’s financial statements are included in the State’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation 

The accounting policies of the University conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America as applicable to colleges and universities. The University reports are based 
on all applicable GASB pronouncements, as well as applicable Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB) statements and interpretations, accounting principles board opinions, and accounting 
review boards of the committee on accounting procedure issued on or before November 30, 1989, 
unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The University has 
elected not to apply FASB statements and interpretations issued after November 30, 1989. 

GASB Statement No. 35 establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and 
universities and requires that resources be classified for accounting and reporting purposes into the 
following net asset categories. 

• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, 
and outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets. 

• Restricted expendable: Net assets whose use by the University is subject to 
externally-imposed stipulations that can be fulfilled by actions of the University pursuant to 
the stipulations or that expire by the passage of time. 



THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 
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• Unrestricted: Net assets not subject to externally-imposed stipulations that may be designated 
for specific purposes by action of management or the Board of Trustees or may otherwise be 
limited by contractual agreements with outside parties. Substantially all unrestricted net assets 
are designated for academic and other programs and capital programs (see note 12). 

When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, the 
University’s policy is to first apply the expense towards restricted resources, and then towards 
unrestricted resources. 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting using 
the economic resources measurement focus. The University reports as a business type activity, as 
defined by GASB Statement No. 34. Business type activities are those that are financed in whole or 
in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit and highly liquid short-term investments 
deposited in the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund and other instruments. 

Deposits Held by Bond Trustees 

Deposits held by bond trustees are recorded in the financial statements at fair value, which is based 
on quoted market price and consist of cash and U.S. Treasury obligations. 

Deferred Financing Costs 

The University capitalizes costs incurred in connection with its bonds and amortizes these costs over 
the life of the respective obligations. These deferred costs are included in noncurrent assets in the 
accompanying statements of net assets. 
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(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 
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Capital Assets 

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost. Donated capital assets are recorded at fair value at the 
date of donation. Capital assets are depreciated on the straight-line method over their estimated 
useful lives as follows: 

Useful lives

Infrastructure 25 to 50 years
Building and improvements 20 to 45 years
Equipment 5 to 10 years

 

Revenue Recognition 

Revenues from student tuition and fees and residence life are presented net of scholarships applied to 
student accounts and are recognized in the period earned. Other payments made directly to students 
are presented as scholarships and are included in operating expenses in the period incurred. Student 
tuition and fees and deposits collected in advance of the fiscal year are recorded as deferred revenue 
in the accompanying financial statements. 

Grants and contracts revenue is comprised mainly of funds received from grants from the Federal, 
State of New Jersey and local sources and is recognized as the related expenses are incurred. 
Amounts received from grants which have not yet been earned under the terms of the agreements are 
included in deferred revenue in the accompanying financial statements. 

Revenue from State of New Jersey appropriations is recognized in the fiscal year during which the 
State of New Jersey appropriates the funds to the University. 

Classification of Revenue 

The University’s policy for defining operating activities in the statements of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net assets are those that serve the University’s principal purpose and generally result from 
exchange transactions such as the payment received for services and payment made for the purchase 
of goods and services. Examples include (a) student tuition and fees and residence life, net of 
scholarship allowances, (b) auxiliary enterprises, and (c) most Federal, State, local and other grants 
and contracts. Nonoperating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of nonexchange 
transactions, such as operating appropriations from the State, net investment income and gifts. 

Income Taxes 

The University is exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115. 

Financial Dependency 

State of New Jersey appropriations are the University’s largest sources of nonoperating revenue. The 
University is economically dependent on these appropriations to carry on its operations. 
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Reclassifications 

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements in order to conform 
to the current year’s presentation. 

(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the following as of June 30, 2004 and 2003: 

2004 2003

Cash (overdraft) $ (2,418,387)  (1,375,945)  
State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund 42,651,979   31,621,219   
Short-term investments 273,800   999,400   

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 40,507,392   31,244,674   
 

The cash and cash equivalents balance as of June 30, 2004 and 2003 includes a negative cash book balance 
of $2,418,387 and $1,375,945, respectively, resulting from the use of a controlled disbursement account. 
The actual amount of cash on deposit in the University’s bank accounts as of June 30, 2004 and 2003 was 
$397,315 and $356,345, respectively. Of this amount, $100,000 was insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, and $297,315 and $256,345 was collateralized in 
accordance with Chapter 64 of Title 18A of New Jersey Statutes as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, 
respectively. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as level of custodial credit risk Category 3. This 
category includes uncollateralized deposits, including any bank balance that is collateralized with securities 
held by the pledging financial institution, or by its trust department or agent, but not in the University’s 
name. 

The University participates in the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund wherein amounts also 
contributed by other State entities are combined into a large-scale investment program. The carrying 
amount of cash and cash equivalents in the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund as of June 30, 
2004 and 2003 was $42,651,979 and $31,621,219, respectively, which represented the amount on deposit 
with the Fund. 

All short-term investments are classified as level of custodial credit risk Category 1. This category includes 
investments that are insured or registered or for which the securities are held by the institutions or its agent 
in the institution’s name. 

Statutes of the State of New Jersey and Regulations of the State Investment Council authorize the 
University to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, foreign governments, agencies and municipal or 
political subdivisions of the State, commercial paper, bankers acceptances, revenue obligations of public 
authorities, debt instruments of banks, collateralized notes and mortgages, certificates of deposit, 
repurchase agreements, equity and convertible equity securities, and other common types of investment 
securities. Investee institutions and organizations are prescribed by the statutes and regulations based on 
such criteria as minimum capital, dividend paying history, credit history and other evaluation factors. 
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(3) Deposits Held by Bond Trustees 

Deposits held by bond trustees include restricted accounts held by financial institutions, under the terms of 
various obligations (see note 6). All deposits held by bond trustees are classified as level of custodial credit 
risk Category 1. The deposits held by bond trustees under bond indenture agreements are maintained for 
the following: 

2004 2003

Project and construction fund $ 52,399,642   37,491,818   
Debt service fund for principal and interest 6,529,646   4,797,941   
Debt service reserve fund 10,286,725   8,039,612   
Renewal and replacement fund 1,868,077   1,862,131   
Excess rental pledge 1,571,144   1,362,594   

72,655,234   53,554,096   

Less current portion 8,146,330   8,914,400   
Noncurrent deposits held by bond trustees $ 64,508,904   44,639,696   
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(4) Capital Assets 

As of June 30, 2004, the University has total capital assets of approximately $194,849,258. Capital asset 
activity for the year ended June 30, 2004 is comprised of the following: 

Acquisition Dispositions
Beginning and other and other Ending

balance increases decreases balance

Depreciable assets:
Infrastructure $ 8,073,959   203,503   —    8,277,462   
Buildings and improvements 199,508,178   2,099,741   —    201,607,919   
Equipment 27,431,871   2,621,076   (408,574)  29,644,373   

Total depreciable assets 235,014,008   4,924,320   (408,574)  239,529,754   

Less accumulated depreciation on:
Infrastructure 4,105,684   191,747   —    4,297,431   
Buildings and improvements 43,963,160   5,347,773   —    49,310,933   
Equipment 20,716,153   2,328,603   (403,067)  22,641,689   

Total accumulated 
depreciation 68,784,997   7,868,123   (403,067)  76,250,053   

Depreciable assets, net 166,229,011   (2,943,803)  (5,507)  163,279,701   

Nondepreciable assets:
Land 7,255,914   —    —    7,255,914   
Artwork 147,655   —    —    147,655   
Construction in progress 7,114,407   18,522,379   (1,470,798)  24,165,988   

Total nondepreciable
assets 14,517,976   18,522,379   (1,470,798)  31,569,557   

Total capital assets, net $ 180,746,987   15,578,576   (1,476,305)  194,849,258   
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As of June 30, 2003, the University has total capital assets of approximately $249,532,000. Capital asset 
activity for the year ended June 30, 2003 is comprised of the following: 

Acquisition Dispositions
Beginning and other and other Ending

balance increases decreases balance

Depreciable assets:
Infrastructure $ 7,761,101   312,858   —    8,073,959   
Buildings and improvements 155,485,183   44,022,995   —    199,508,178   
Equipment 24,769,632   4,150,431   (1,488,192)  27,431,871   

Total depreciable assets 188,015,916   48,486,284   (1,488,192)  235,014,008   

Less accumulated depreciation on:
Infrastructure 3,886,664   219,020   —    4,105,684   
Buildings and improvements 38,740,118   5,223,042   —    43,963,160   
Equipment 19,878,870   2,320,517   (1,483,234)  20,716,153   

Total accumulated 
depreciation 62,505,652   7,762,579   (1,483,234)  68,784,997   

Depreciable assets, net 125,510,264   40,723,705   (4,958)  166,229,011   

Nondepreciable assets:
Land 1,655,914   5,600,000   —    7,255,914   
Artwork 147,655   —    —    147,655   
Construction in progress 38,874,513   6,694,164   (38,454,270)  7,114,407   

Total nondepreciable
assets 40,678,082   12,294,164   (38,454,270)  14,517,976   

Total capital assets, net $ 166,188,346   53,017,869   (38,459,228)  180,746,987   
 

Estimated costs to complete the projects classified as construction in progress as of June 30, 2004 
approximated $61,900,000 and are expected to be funded primarily from New Jersey Educational Facility 
Authority Revenue Bonds, unrestricted revenues, residence life and auxiliary enterprises revenue and State 
of New Jersey financial assistance. During 2004 and 2003, the University has capitalized interest income 
of $406,456 and $403,289, respectively, and interest expense of $2,110,436 and $1,570,184, respectively, 
as construction in progress in the accompanying statements of net assets. 
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(5) Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses consist of the following as of June 30, 2004 and 2003: 

2004 2003

Vendors $ 3,889,961   3,257,997   
Accrued salaries and benefits 5,858,126   5,263,886   
Capital projects 2,880,056   932,750   
Other accrued expenses 135,975   363,483   

$ 12,764,118   9,818,116   
 

(6) Long-Term Debt 

Bonds Payable 

The University has financed capital assets through various revenue bonds issued through the New Jersey 
Educational Facilities Authority (the Authority) for the construction of certain residence halls, a student 
center and acquisition and renovation of an academic facility. As security under these obligations, the 
University has pledged and assigned all of the net revenues from the respective projects and subsequent 
similar projects financed and leased from the Authority. The following obligations to the Authority are 
outstanding as of June 30, 2004 and 2003: 

Interest  
rates 2004 2,003    

New Jersey Educational Facility Authority Revenue Bonds:
Series 1974 C Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2008 6.25% $ 1,160,000   1,355,000   
Series 1976 A Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2009 7.25 – 7.70 2,230,000   2,510,000   
Series 1981 B Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2011 3.00   1,880,000   2,085,000   
Series 1998 D Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2021 4.75 – 5.00 5,990,000   6,180,000   
Series 1999 D Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2019 4.50 – 5.125 11,435,000   11,905,000   
Series 2000 A Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2030 5.10 – 5.75 25,715,000   26,080,000   
Series 2002 E Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2028 2.50 – 5.375 41,370,000   42,125,000   
Series 2004 A Revenue Bonds, due serially to 2022 2.0 – 5.125 30,035,000   —    

119,815,000   92,240,000   

Add amounts representing net premiums 2,111,510   1,123,886   

$ 121,926,510   93,363,886   

 

On January 22, 2004, the Authority issued $30,035,000 Series 2004 A Revenue Bonds with interest rates 
of 2.0% to 5.125%. This issue is being used to fund the construction of a residence hall and the 
realignment of a roadway that presently separates the site of the new residence hall from the existing 
residence hall community. The new residence hall, when completed in Fall 2005, will increase the current 
housing capacity from 2,299 beds to 2,671 beds. 
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On August 6, 2002, the Authority issued $42,125,000 Series 2002 E Revenue Bonds with interest rates of 
2.5% to 5.375%. Of the total issue, proceeds of $33,485,000 will fund an expansion and renovation of the 
Student Center and Wayne Hall, including a new 500 seat ballroom as well as renovations of both 
facilities. Currently in the design phase, construction is scheduled to begin in Fall 2003. The remaining 
proceeds of $8,640,000 were used to refund the Series 1991 F issue. A loss on defeasance of 
approximately $134,000 resulted from this transaction and was capitalized and recorded in deferred 
financing costs in the accompanying statements of net assets as of June 30, 2003. 

Other Long-Term Debt 

The following other obligations were outstanding as of June 30, 2004 and 2003: 

Interest  
rates 2004 2003

Equipment Leasing Fund Series 2001 A, due
serially to 2007 3.50 – 5.00% $ 535,927   698,144   

Higher Education Capital Improvement Fund
Series 2000 A, due serially to August 2020 5.00 – 5.75 1,505,000   1,558,333   

Higher Education Capital Improvement Fund
Series 2000 B, due serially to September 2020 5.389 2,681,667   2,778,012   

Higher Education Capital Improvement Fund
Series 2002 A, due serially  to August 2022 3.00 – 5.25 3,287,533   3,287,533   

Dormitory Safety Trust Fund Series 2001 A,
due serially to July 1, 2016 4.80   140,753   152,476   

Dormitory Safety Trust Fund Series 2001 B,
due serially to July 1, 2016 6.08   694,343   752,204   

$ 8,845,223   9,226,702   

 

In November 2002, the State of New Jersey issued the Series 2002 A Higher Education Capital 
Improvement Fund Bonds. The University’s share is $9,862,600. Under the terms of the agreement with 
the State, the University is required to repay an amount equal to 33% of its share, which amounts to 
$3,287,533. Accordingly, the University recognized $6,575,067 as capital grants in 2003. 
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Future Principal and Interest Payments 

The following is a schedule of future minimum principal maturities and interest payments on the 
University’s bonds payable and other long-term debt as of June 30, 2004: 

Principal Interest

Year ending June 30:
2005 $ 4,107,755   6,041,326   
2006 4,774,759   6,825,190   
2007 5,329,406   6,859,837   
2008 5,373,196   6,643,054   
2009 5,621,513   6,446,527   

2005-2009 subtotal 25,206,629   32,815,934   

2010-2014 25,965,884   29,092,645   
2015-2019 24,602,039   22,351,283   
2020-2024 25,230,671   16,909,569   
2025-2029 24,010,000   12,441,580   
2030-2034 3,645,000   303,875   

$ 128,660,223   113,914,886   
 

(7) Summary of Changes in Noncurrent Liabilities 

The following table summarizes the changes in noncurrent liabilities during the year ended June 30, 2004: 

Beginning Ending Current
balance Additions Reductions balance portion

Bonds payable $ 93,363,886  31,124,651  (2,562,027) 121,926,510  3,710,000  
Other long-term debt 9,226,702  —  (381,479) 8,845,223  397,755  
Compensated absences

(see note 11) 2,977,568  4,702,348  (4,735,865) 2,944,051  1,860,406 
U.S. Government grants

refundable 898,040  16,542  

 

—  914,582  —  

$ 106,466,196  35,843,541  (7,679,371) 134,630,366  5,968,161  
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The following table summarizes the changes in noncurrent liabilities during the year ended June 30, 2003: 

Beginning Ending Current
balance Additions Reductions balance portion

Bonds payable $ 60,631,078  43,596,831  (10,864,023) 93,363,886  2,460,000  
Other long-term debt 6,311,536  3,287,533  (372,367) 9,226,702  381,486  
Compensated absences

(see note 11) 3,247,881  2,141,733  (2,412,046) 2,977,568  2,051,096 
U.S. Government grants

refundable 889,481  8,559  

 

—  898,040  —  

$ 71,079,976  49,034,656  (13,648,436) 106,466,196  4,892,582  
 

(8) Retirement Plans 

Plan Descriptions 

The University participates in three major retirement plans for its employees – Public Employees’ 
Retirement System (PERS), Police and Fireman’s Retirement System (PFRS) and The Alternate Benefit 
Program (ABP) which presently makes contributions to Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association – 
College Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA/CREF), Aetna Life Insurance, Lincoln Life Insurance, 
Metropolitan Life Insurance, Travelers Insurance and VALIC. PERS and PFRS are cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans administered by the State of New Jersey. ABP 
alternatives are administered by a separate board of trustees. Generally, all employees, except certain 
part-time employees, participate in one of these plans. 

PERS was established under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 43:15A to provide coverage, including 
post-retirement healthcare, to substantially all full-time employees of the State of New Jersey or public 
agency provided the employee is not a member of another State-administered retirement system.  

PFRS was established under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 43:16A to provide coverage to substantially all 
full-time county and municipal police or firemen and State of New Jersey firemen appointed after June 30, 
1994. 

ABP presently makes contributions to TIAA/CREF, Aetna Life Insurance, Lincoln Life Insurance, 
Metropolitan Life Insurance, Travelers Insurance and VALIC. ABP alternatives are administered by a 
separate board of trustees. 

In addition to the three plans offered by the University, certain faculty members of the University 
participate in the Teachers’ Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF), which is a State of New Jersey 
cost-sharing defined benefit plan. TPAF was established under the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:66 to 
provide coverage, including post-retirement healthcare, to substantially all full-time public school 
employees in the State of New Jersey.  
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The State of New Jersey issues publicly available financial reports that include financial statements and 
required supplementary information for PERS, PFRS and TPAF. This report may be obtained by writing to 
the State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pension and Benefits, P.O. Box 295, 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0295. 

PERS Funding Policy 

PERS members were required to contribute 3% of their annual covered salary for the years ended June 30, 
2004 and 2003. The State of New Jersey, in accordance with State statutes, makes employer contributions 
on behalf of the University. The State of New Jersey contribution is based upon annual actuarially 
determined percentages of total compensation of all active members. The State of New Jersey’s annual 
contribution approximates the actuarially determined pension cost for the year. Employers were not 
required to contribute in 2004 and 2003 due to legislation enacted in 1997 by the State of New Jersey, 
which fully funded previously existing unfunded accrued liabilities of PERS through State of New Jersey 
bonds. The contribution requirements of the plan members and the University are established and may be 
amended by the State of New Jersey. 

PFRS Funding Policy 

PFRS members were required to contribute 8.5% of their annual covered salary for the years ended 
June 30, 2004 and 2003. The State of New Jersey, in accordance with State statutes, makes employer 
contributions on behalf of the University. The State of New Jersey contribution is based upon annual 
actuarially determined percentages of total compensation of all active members. The State of New Jersey’s 
annual contribution approximates the actuarially determined pension cost for the year. The current 
percentage is 15.73% of annual covered payroll. The contribution requirements of the plan members and 
the University are established and may be amended by the State of New Jersey. 

Alternate Benefit Program Information 

ABP provides the choice of six investment carriers, all of which are privately operated defined contribution 
retirement plans. The University assumes no liability for ABP members other than payment of 
contributions. ABP provides retirement and death benefits for or on behalf of these full-time professional 
employees and faculty members electing to participate in this optional retirement program. Participation 
eligibility as well as contributory and noncontributory requirements are established by the State of New 
Jersey Retirement and Social Security Law. Benefits are determined by the amount of individual 
accumulations and the retirement income option selected. All benefits vest after the completion of one year 
of service. Individually owned annuity contracts that provide for full ownership of retirement and survivor 
benefits are purchased at the time of vesting. Participating University employees are required to contribute 
5% and may contribute a voluntary additional contribution of salary up to the maximum Federal statutory 
limit, on a pretax basis. Employer contributions are 8%. During the year ended June 30, 2004, ABP 
received employer and employee contributions of approximately $3,270,000 and $2,044,000, respectively, 
which were based on participating employee salaries of approximately $40,878,000. During the year ended 
June 30, 2003, ABP received employer and employee contributions of approximately $2,940,000 and 
$1,838,000, respectively, which were based on participating employee salaries of approximately 
$36,755,000. Employer contributions to ABP are paid by the State of New Jersey and are reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements as appropriations revenue and as expenses. 
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(9) Contingent Liabilities 

The University is a party to various legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. While it is not 
possible at this time to predict the ultimate outcome of these actions, it is the opinion of management that 
the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the University’s financial position. 

(10) State of New Jersey Paid Fringe Benefits 

The State of New Jersey, through separate appropriations, pays certain fringe benefits (principally pension 
and post-retirement medical benefits and FICA taxes) on behalf of University employees. For the years 
ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, such benefits amounted to approximately $17,985,000 and $16,506,000, 
respectively, and are included in appropriations revenue and expenses in the accompanying financial 
statements. 

(11) Compensated Absences 

The University has a liability recorded for compensated absences in the amount of approximately 
$2,944,000 and $2,978,000 as of June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, which is included in current and 
noncurrent liabilities in the accompanying statements of net assets. The liability is calculated based upon 
employees’ accrued vacation leave as of the statement of net assets date, an estimated vested amount for 
accrued sick leave and the estimated cost of ABP salary and sick leave payments under the Early 
Retirement Incentive Program. 

During 2002, the State of New Jersey adopted an Early Retirement Incentive Program. Eligibility was 
limited to State employees who are 50 or more years of age and had 25 or more years of service credit 
under PERS, TPAF, or ABP. The employees are eligible to receive an additional 3 years of service credit 
under PERS or TPAF, or an amount equal to 100% of the employee’s base salary at the time of retirement 
for members of ABP. 

In addition, state employees who are 60 or more years of age and had 20 or more years of service credit 
under PERS, TPAF or ABP and follow the application and retirement requirements, are eligible to receive 
health benefits in the same manner provided to retired state employees under the New Jersey State Health 
Benefits Program Act. 



THE WILLIAM PATERSON UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2004 and 2003 

 33 (Continued) 

Payments for accumulated sick leave balances are made to retiring employees upon regular retirement. The 
payment is based on 50% of the employee’s sick leave accumulation, at the pay rate in effect at the time of 
retirement up to a maximum of $15,000. Employees separating from University service prior to retirement 
are not entitled to payments for accumulated sick leave balances. Prior to 1991, the State of New Jersey 
reimbursed the University for payments made to retiring employees for accrued sick leave; however, 
during 1991 through 2004, the State of New Jersey did not make such reimbursements. The University 
paid approximately $62,000 and $245,000 in sick leave payments for employees who retired during the 
years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. 

(12) Unrestricted Net Assets 

Unrestricted net assets of the University as of June 30, 2004 and 2003 are comprised mostly of funds that 
have been designated in the following areas: 

2004 2003

Academic and other programs $ 4,097,544   6,299,549   
Quasi-endowment 3,526,855   2,453,038   
Capital programs:

Renewal and replacement – nonauxiliary 11,016,500   7,530,765   
Renewal and replacement – auxiliary 10,066,583   3,062,835   

$ 28,707,482   19,346,187   
 

(13) Component Unit 

As of July 1, 2002, the University has adopted GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain 
Organizations Are Component Units, an amendment of GASB Statement No 14, The Financial Reporting 
Entity. GASB Statement No. 39 establishes additional guidance to determine whether certain organizations 
for which the University is not financially accountable should be reported as component units in the 
University’s financial statements.  

William Paterson University of New Jersey Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation), is a legally separate 
corporation with an independent Board of Trustees and acts primarily as a fund-raising entity to provide 
additional funding to support the educational goals of the University. The Foundation has received a 
determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service that it is exempt from Federal income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  

As of June 30, 2004 and 2003, the University has a receivable of $84,029 and $119,781, respectively, from 
the Foundation. For the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003, the University recognized revenue of  
$2,367,356 and $785,495, respectively, as Foundation gifts and grants. A copy of the financial statements 
of the Foundation can be obtained from the Controller’s Office, PO Box 913, Wayne, NJ 07474.  
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Because the economic resources received and held by the Foundation can only be used for the direct 
benefit of the University, the Foundation is considered a component unit of the University and its financial 
statements are presently discretely in the University’s financial statements. The Foundation’s financial 
statements are prepared in accordance with FASB standards. As a result, certain revenue recognition 
criteria and financial statement classifications and presentations are different than the GASB criteria and 
presentations used in preparation of the University’s financial statements. No modifications have been 
made to the Foundation’s financial information for these differences. 
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